

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 658

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “Laws -” insert “Provisional Driver’s”; in line 2, strike the first “Restrictions” and substitute “Restriction”; in lines 5 and 12, in each instance, after “original” insert “provisional”; in line 6, strike “individuals” and substitute “more than one passenger who is”; strike beginning with “for” in line 6 down through “restrictions” in line 10 and substitute “and is not a certain family member; requiring the restriction to be in effect for a certain period of time; authorizing a police officer to enforce this Act only as a secondary violation”; strike in their entirety lines 13 through 23, inclusive; and in line 26, strike “16-113(h)” and substitute “16-113(d-2)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “That” in line 4 down through the comma in line 7; strike in their entirety lines 11 through 27, inclusive; in line 28, strike “(H)” and substitute “(D-2)”; in line 29, after “EACH” insert “PROVISIONAL DRIVER’S LICENSE ISSUED TO A”; in line 31, strike “A” and substitute “MORE THAN ONE”; in the same line, after “PASSENGER” insert “WHO:

1. IS”;

in the same line, after “YEARS” insert “; AND

2. IS NOT A SPOUSE, DAUGHTER, SON, STEPDAUGHTER, STEPSON, SISTER, BROTHER, STEPSISTER, OR STEPBROTHER OF THE LICENSEE”;

in line 33, after the second “THE” insert “PROVISIONAL”; in line 34, strike “6 MONTHS” and substitute “THE 181ST DAY”; and in the same line, after “THE” insert “PROVISIONAL”.

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 35 on page 2 through line 12 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

(Over)

“(2) A POLICE OFFICER MAY ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBSECTION ONLY AS A SECONDARY ACTION WHEN THE POLICE OFFICER DETAINS A DRIVER FOR A SUSPECTED VIOLATION OF ANOTHER PROVISION OF THE CODE.

(3) A VIOLATION OF THIS SUBSECTION IS A MOVING VIOLATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF § 16-402 OF THIS TITLE.”.

On page 3, in line 13, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”.